

No. 21-1262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TITELMAX OF DELAWARE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD VAGUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
BANKING & SECURITIES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD J. ZACK
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON
EUGENE SCALIA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
MATT GREGORY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
escalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

DOUGLAS D. HERMANN
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100
1313 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1709
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 777-6560

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SPLIT WITH THE FOURTH, SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS.	5
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENT.	8
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS FAR- REACHING PRACTICAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS.	9
V. THE COURT SHOULD HEAR THIS CASE ALONGSIDE <i>NATIONAL PORK</i> <i>PRODUCERS</i>	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 21-86 (Jan. 24, 2022)	12
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	2, 6
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v.</i> <i>Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Dep't of Banking & Sec. v.</i> <i>TitleMax of Del., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-2112, 2020 WL 127995 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2020)	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	5
<i>Gunn v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2020)	6

<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mayo v. TitleMax of Del.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2964, 2022 WL 62533 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2022).....	4
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	1, 6
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5
<i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239 (May 16, 2022).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1, 6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Presidents & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , No. 20-1199 (Jan. 24, 2022).....	12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Univ. of N.C.</i> , No. 21-707 (Jan. 24, 2022).....	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5
